However, the CEO considers it as a source of income, because the 
accumulation of credits with suppliers allows the cooperative to obtain benefits in fixed assets 
and specialized consultancies, paid by the dealers. In 2017, revenues reached R$ 210 million. 
Currently, it has one hundred and thirteen (113) members distributed in forty-five (45) family 
groups, all active members. Its team has twenty-one (21) professionals. The members plant 
soybean and corn, which demonstrate the homogeneity of the membership. Since there is no 
added value, the cooperative does not have fixed assets.

[...]

v) resale of inputs. In this 
context, industrial activities denote how market-oriented Cooperative 3 is. In 2017, the 
cooperative's revenue reached R$1 billion. To manage this structure, the cooperative has five 
hundred employees. The membership base has a total of a thousand and nine (1,009) 
members, but only half (500) are active. Moreover, we can affirmed that the membership is 
heterogeneous. Most members plant soybean and corn, but some plant only cassava, those 
who grow cotton and, those who will not invest in fish farming – a new investment project.